

SC98043

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

JEANNE H. OLOFSON,

Appellant,

vs.

SCOTT W. OLOFSON, *in his capacity as*
Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF TOM W. OLOFSON,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Susan E. Long, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 1416-FC09007

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
JEANNE H. OLOFSON

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Reply Argument	5
A. Summary	5
B. Review is <i>de novo</i> , with all Jeanne’s allegations taken as true and accorded all reasonable inferences in her favor.	9
C. Jeanne’s point is preserved for appeal.	11
D. As Tom and Jeanne’s marriage was dissolved before Tom’s death, his death did not abate Jeanne’s Rule 74.06(b)(2) motion seeking to set aside the division of the marital estate for fraud.	16
E. The Estate’s invocation of <i>res judicata</i> is not properly before the Court and is without merit.....	20
F. Jeanne’s Rule 74.06(b)(2) motion timely and reasonably was filed within five months of her fraud claim becoming ripe.	27
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service.....	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sagehorn</i> , 600 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. App. 1980).....	6, 15, 26
<i>Allison v. Allison</i> , 253 S.W.3d 91 (Mo. App. 1995).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 869 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. App. 1994).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Dyer</i> , 456 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App. 1970).....	6, 18-19
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 849 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. App. 1993)	28
<i>Cain v. Porter</i> , 309 S.W.3d 387 (Mo. App. 2010).....	24
<i>Capital One Bank (USA) NA v. Largent</i> , 314 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. App. 2010)	28
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Waggoner</i> , 440 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. 2014).....	14
<i>City of Lake St. Louis v. City of O’Fallon</i> , 324 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2010)	27-28
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 926 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. App. 1996)	9
<i>Cregan v. Clark</i> , 658 S.W.2d 924 (Mo. App. 1983).....	19
<i>Dahn v. Dahn</i> , 346 S.W.3d 325 (Mo. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Engine Masters, Inc. v. Kirn’s Inc.</i> , 872 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. App. 1994).....	28-30
<i>Essig v. Essig</i> , 921 S.W.2d 664 (Mo. App. 1996)	5-6, 15, 26
<i>First Bank of the Lake v. White</i> , 302 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. 2009)	28-30
<i>Fischer v. Seibel</i> , 733 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. App. 1987)	19
<i>Gamble v. Browning</i> , 277 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. App. 2008).....	21
<i>Hemphill v. Quigg</i> , 355 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. 1962)	6, 18
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett</i> , 845 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. App. 1993).....	5, 15, 25-26
<i>In re Marriage of McIntosh</i> , 126 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. App. 2004)	19-20

<i>King Gen. Contractors Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991)	21-22
<i>Linzenni v. Hoffman</i> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997).....	5-6, 19
<i>McCullough v. Commerce Bank</i> , 349 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. App. 2011).....	9
<i>Miller v. Hubert</i> , 804 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. 1991)	24
<i>Oates v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 583 S.W.2d 713 (Mo. banc 1979)	20-21
<i>Renaissance Leasing, LLC v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.</i> , 322 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. banc 2010)	25-26
<i>Richmond v. Richmond</i> , 225 S.W. 126 (Mo. App. 1920)	6, 18
<i>Shumate v. State</i> , 515 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. App. 2017).....	27
<i>Simpson v. Strong</i> , 234 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. App. 2007)	19-20
<i>State ex rel. McKeage v. Cordonnier</i> , 357 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. banc 2012).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Coalition for the Env. v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules</i> , 519 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2017)	11
<i>Stegner v. Milligan</i> , 523 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. 2017)	21-22
<i>Stewart v. Sturms</i> , 784 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. banc 1989).....	14
<i>Yates v. Yates</i> , 680 S.W.2d 361 (Mo. App. 1984)	24
Revised Statutes of Missouri	
§ 452.330.....	19
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 43.02.....	27
Rule 55.08.....	21
Rule 55.27.....	21
Rule 74.06.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 84.06.....	31
